
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 18 JANUARY 

2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

  
Published: Monday, 10 January 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2010 1 - 4 
 

5 Hillingdon's Khat Consultation Paper 5 - 14 
 

6 Planning, Environment & Community Services Budget Proposals 
2011 

15 - 174 
 

7 Forward Plan 175 - 184 
 

8 Work Programme 2011 185 - 188 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
7 December 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman),  
Judy Kelly, Phoday Jarjussey, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Ed Shaylor (Senior Manager Community Safety, LBH) 
Liam Kenny (Vice chair, Community & Police Consultative Group) 
Safer Neighbourhoods Team Officers (Townfield SNT). 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services) 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Janet Duncan. Cllr Phoday 
Jarjussey substituted.  
 

 

11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

12. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
therefore considered in public. 
 

 

13. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 
NOVEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed that minutes of 16 November 2010 were an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

 

14. KHAT WITNESS SESSION 4  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed the witnesses: Ed Shaylor (Senior Manager 
Community Safety, LBH), Liam Kenny (Vice chair, Community & 
[...]
house, and then return to 
their own home to sleep during the day. These users would be isolated 
from the normal world, and would usually be unemployed. The routines 
of these users would usually lead to problems, not the actual Khat 
chewing, although Khat had been linked to mental health issues, high 
blood pressure, insomnia, lack of appetite and tooth decaying.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that they had stopped some Khat 
users driving whilst high from Khat, but as Khat use was legal they 
could not enforce any laws on this activity.  
 
Although Khat has been seen as a cultural habit Officers told the 
Committee that it was frowned upon and had only become accepted as 
the older generations used it. Only sub-cultures within the Somali 
community used Khat.  
 
Officers said banning Khat would cause the problem to go underground 
and cause the price of Khat to skyrocket. Health warnings needed to 
be attached to it, along with regulation. The Committee asked whether 
classification of the substance would help this, and Officers agreed it 
would. Currently Khat was not classified as anything and without this 
classification it could not be regulated. However, the Officers 
unanimously agreed that classifying Khat as a vegetable or food stuff 
would rubberstamp the UK’s approval of it and deem it fit for human 
consumption, which was not the case. The chemical component of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
plant was itself illegal, and extraction of these chemicals was an illegal 
activity but was taking place in the UK.  
 
Officers said if the plant was made illegal the chemical components 
could be extracted and made into other substances such as drinks and 
sweets which could then be consumed, therefore negating the banning 
effect. However, as Khat was a social activity it was the chewing of the 
plant which allowed the users to gather together for long periods of 
time and chew Khat, so consuming the two active ingredients in 
perhaps pill form would not be a social activity and may phase out the 
cultural and social aspects of the two ingredients Cathonine and 
Cathine. 
 
Officers said the importation of Khat into the UK could be made illegal, 
however this would have a huge knock on effect for the Port of Entries. 
The Committee agreed that the classification of the two active 
ingredients in Khat would be beneficial, or the capping of the level of 
these active ingredients in Khat should be monitored. 
 
Officers highlighted that most of the people who did not want Khat 
banned were those who were making money from trading of Khat. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for attending the meeting. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that the next witness session would focus 
on National issues of Khat and would take place in January 2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Natasha Dogra  
DCEO 

15. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 To Note: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Hillingdon’s Khat Consultation Paper - 1 - 

CONSULTATION PAPER

THE HILLINGDON KHAT REPORT 2011

The story of Khat and the implications for the residents of 
Hillingdon and beyond 
(DRAFT version: December 2010) 

Contents

Part one: The international story - from the desert to the UK 

Part two: The national story - Khat consumers 

Part three: The national story - from Heathrow to the streets of Hillingdon 

Part four: The Hillingdon story / social issues caused by Khat 

Part five: The Hillingdon story / health issues caused by Khat 

Part six: The Hillingdon story / crime and ASB issues 

This report contains our findings to date. 
We would welcome your views and comments.

(Please submit your ideas by Friday 21 January 2011)

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Hillingdon’s Khat Consultation Paper - 2 - 

Part one: The international story - from the desert to the UK 

1. For centuries, the male elders of tribes in the Horn of Africa have spent their 
evenings out in the desert chewing the leaves of Khat, whilst talking over the 
day’s events with their friends in convivial conversation. A cultural pastime 
that is still seen today.  

2. Historically, Khat has been consumed because of its stimulant properties and 
its low production costs. To many, it is an inexpensive way to relieve the poor 
quality of life experienced in those areas. 

3. Khat is a plant sown as a seed and which can take up to five years to mature 
enough to be consumed.  It thrives in the arid desert conditions of Somalia, 
Ethiopia, Kenya, and the Yemen where an estimated 103,000 hectares of land 
are used for its cultivation.  

4. Khat varies in strength from region to region. Kenyan Khat is considered to be 
the strongest and, thus, the most popular. 

5. Once mature, the plants are cut by hand and made into bundles of some 250 
grams in weight and wrapped in banana leaves to maintain freshness. Up to
200 bundles are then placed in cardboard boxes at a time for transportation.  

6. In addition to bundles, Khat can also be obtained via the internet as alcoholic 
drinks, some 40 per cent proof, as leaves for tea, as chewing gum, in seed 
form and as small plants. 

7. The land used for its cultivation and sale is, nowadays, largely owned by a 
small number of companies, some of them it is thought officially controlled, 
particularly in those areas currently seeing internal conflict. 

8. These organisations utilise highly 
[...]
f such 
gangs are not already involved.

64. There is unanimous agreement that Khat needs to be classified, although there 
is no firm view as to what that classification might be 

London Borough of Hillingdon 
December 2010 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 
BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR PLANNING ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 2011/12 
 

Contact Officer: Andy Evans  
Telephone: 01895 250994  

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget and capital programme for 
2011/12, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and capital programme of the 
Planning Environment & Community Services Group for 2011/12, along with indicative 
projections for the following three years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 16 
December 2010, these proposals are now under consultation, and the proposals for each 
Group are being discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 17 February 2011, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 17 
February 2011 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2011/12.  Full Council will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax 
for 2011/12 on 24 February 2011. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the Planning 
Environment & Community Services Group, but within the corporate context and the 
constraints applying as a result of the aggregate financial position of the authority. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report, 
and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the 
Planning Environment & Community Services Group, within the context of the corporate 
budgetary position. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1 This is the first opportunity within the planning cycle for the Policy Overview Committee 

to consider issues relating to budget planning for 201/12.  The budget report to Council 
for Council Tax setting for 2010/11 contained an initial savings requirement of £20.3m 
for 2011/12.  As part of the continuing work on the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
project, a budget strategy was devised to address this gap.  Each group was given a 
specific savings target for 2011/12 to deliver through their BID programme, with the 
initial total savings target set at £10.5m.  In addition groups were tasked with reviewing 
and reducing all pressures and a review was also started on all corporate pressures. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

2 During the year, Cabinet has monitored and increased the savings target to £22m.  
This includes an additional savings target of £2m for Area Based Grant (ABG) funded 
services, added following the post election budget when a £3.6m in-year cut was 
imposed by central government (£1.8m ongoing impact) and a £3.8m further worsening 
of the estimated formula grant funding for 2011/12 caused by the front loading of 
savings in the CSR announcement on 20 October 2010.  As part of the budget setting 
process, all Groups have been involved in a three stage budget planning and challenge 
process, and it is the output of this process that forms the basis of the budget 
proposals set out in this report. 

 
3 The report includes draft revenue budget and capital programme projections for the 

group for three years beyond next year, to reflect the four-year planning cycle used by 
the Council. 

 
4 The structure of the report reflects the budget proposals reported to Cabinet on 16 

December 2010, and sets out the aggregate corporate position, followed by Planning 
Environment & Community Services Group’s proposals extracted from the corporate 
budget. 

 
The Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
 
5 The consultation on the budget proposals commenced on 17 December 2010 following 

decisions taken by Cabinet on 16 December 2010. 
 
6 There will be a further consideration by Cabinet of the budget proposals on 17 

February 2011, including comments from Policy Overview Committees.  These will be 
collated and reported back to Cabinet by the Corporate Services and Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee.  Council will be requested to approve the Cabinet’s 
proposals on 24 February 2011, and if approved without further amendment they will 
be effective immediately. 

 
Corporate Summary 
 
7 While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should be the 

specific services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is conducted in the 
context of the overall corporate financial position. 

 
8 The budget proposals included in this report represent Cabinet’s budget strategy for 

2011/12 and beyond.  The revenue budget proposals have been developed to deliver a 
zero increase in Council Tax for 2011/12 whilst maintaining balances and reserves at 
£12m over the medium term. 

 
9 The real challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2011/12 is the development of 

significant savings of around £22m, more than double the £10.3m required in 2010/11.  
Those savings proposals have been developed alongside the in-year challenge of 
responding to a £3.6m government grant cut to funding in 2010/11.  The main pressure 
for the Council to deal with is the income from Government Formula Grant reducing by 
an estimated £10.8m.  This is partially offset through an additional central government 
grant enabling a freeze in Council Tax in 2011/12. 

Page 16



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 
10 Detailed within the draft budget proposals, in addition to the £22m savings proposals 

are £3.8m of corporate pressures, £7.5m of service pressures, an allowance of £2m for 
inflation, proposals for £0.3m of growth and a reduction to the contingency requirement 
of £0.5m. 

 
11 The development of savings proposals has concentrated on more efficient delivery 

methods and the new operating model and focusing on core services; and on not 
creating new pressures by providing services no longer funded by Central government, 
but instead seeking to avoid local impact as far as possible by new ways of working.   

 
12 The draft capital programme for 2011/12 and indicative allocations for the following 

three years are presented in this report.  The draft capital programme over four years is 
worth £256.5m with £105m of capital expenditure in 2011/12.  This includes funding for 
new General Fund projects of £8.3m for the development of Yiewsley Pool site which 
includes a new heath centre, and a major refurbishment of the Central Library.  

 
13 In addition, the capital programme provides almost £9m of funding for key ongoing 

programmes including the Chrysalis programme, the Leader’s Older Peoples Initiative 
and the upgrade of local town centres; and £19m of funding for ongoing major projects 
such as the Libraries refurbishment programme, Highgrove Pool Phase II and the 
South Ruislip Development. 

 
 
Planning Environment & Community Services Group Budget Proposals 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
14 The initial approach to the delivery of savings within Planning Environment & 

Community Services Group has been largely driven by the delivery of efficiencies 
through the merger of the former 2 groups of Planning & Community Services and 
Environment & Consumer Protection. The savings programme development has also 
focused on a rigorous review and questioning of expenditure across the combined 
Group, and has reviewed the scale of fees and charges. The work to date has 
identified savings of £3.45m in 2011/12. The savings have been developed within 3 
main categories. 

 
15 BID Efficiencies – The creation of 4 new service heads within the combined group has 

enabled large scale reorganisation, restructuring and removal of duplication. The next 
stage in the development of these new service groupings will focus on the roll out of 
the Council’s operating model in order to identify further savings opportunities. 

 
16 Expenditure Review – With the formation of the new Group the opportunity has been 

taken at a strategic level to question the need for services and method of service 
delivery in all areas.  At an operational level the expenditure review process has also 
generated savings opportunities. 

 
17 Fees & Charges – Opportunities exist within the Group to review the scale of fees and 

charges, and a number of savings proposals have been developed on this theme.  

Page 17



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 
Group Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 
18 The movement between the current year’s budget and the draft budget requirement for 

2011/12 is summarised in Table 1 below.  Further breakdowns of Service Pressures, 
Priority Growth and Savings are set out in the following sections and in Appendix A. 
 
Table 1: Group Revenue Budget 2011/12 
 

  Budget 
(£000s) 

    
Budget 2010/11 49,216 
    

    
Inflation 511 
Corporate Items 76 
Service Pressures 1,831 
Priority Growth 125 
Savings -3,455 
Other Adjustments 1,049 
    
Draft Group Revenue Budget 2011/12 49,353 

 
 
Service Pressures 
 
19 The identification of all service pressures, thereby reducing the likelihood of 

unexpected overspends within the financial year, is one of the key objectives of the 
strategic budget process.  Failure to identify a pressure over which there is little or no 
control is likely to res
[...]
investment in the region of £100m over the 
period 2010-15, to be financed from a combination of funding streams yet to be 
announced by central government. 

 
34 The draft capital programme may need to be revised once the final impact of the 

settlement is known as this may impact on the affordability of the programme. A 
summary of the draft capital programme for the Planning Environment & Community 
Services Group is shown in Appendix C.  Key schemes within the draft capital 
programme are the South Ruislip, Yiewsley Pool, Libraries Refurbishments (including 
the Central Library), Highgrove Pool refurbishment and Hayes End Library 
development. 

 

Page 20



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee               Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

35 Also included within the capital budget are the annual programme of works type 
schemes. These include Chrysalis, Civic Centre enhancements, Environmental Assets, 
Highways Structural, Street Lighting and Road Safety schemes. The Council’s 
Highways programme will be complemented by the annual TfL programme which is 
provisionally estimated at £4 million for 2011/12 and is funded by central government 
grant.  

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Planning Environment & Community Services Savings, Service Pressures, 
Priority Growth & Development & Risk contingency items. 
Appendix B – Planning Environment & Community Services Group Fees & Charges. 
Appendix C – Planning Environment & Community Services Capital Programme. 
  
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
The Committee is advised to note the budget projections contained in the report, and 
comment as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the Planning 
Environment & Community Services Group, within the context of the corporate budgetary 
position. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Medium Term Financial Forecast 2011/12 – 2014/15 – report to Cabinet 16 December 2010 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
rthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 8 March 2011 

 Review 1 – discussion of conclusions and 
recommendations 

Page 128



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – agree final report 

12 April 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2010
	5 Hillingdon's Khat Consultation Paper
	6 Planning, Environment & Community Services Budget Proposals 2011
	b
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J PECS POC proforma January 2010 - Appendix C_1

	7 Forward Plan
	RESPOC

	8 Work Programme 2011



Minutes of the meeting


Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 1  

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
18 January 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Jean Palmer (Director) Planning, Environment & Community Services 
Bill Ogden (Deputy Director) Corporate Landlord 
James Rodger (Head of Service) Planning & Enforcement 
Andy Evans (Head of Service) Finance & Business Services 
Ed Shaylor (Senior Manager) Community Safety 
Natasha Dogra, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
therefore were considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
DECEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the RESPOC meeting held on 7 December 2010 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. HILLINGDON'S KHAT CONSULTATION PAPER  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee considered the consultation paper on Khat which had 
been circulated to previous witnesses and had been formally submitted 
to the Deputy Mayor of London. The deadline for comments on the 
paper was Friday 21 January 2011. Members asked officers how many 
people the paper had been sent to for comments. Officers informed 
Members that 80 past witnesses and external agencies had been sent 

 



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 2  

the Consultation paper. The Committee were pleased that so many 
people had been given the opportunity to take part in Hillingdon’s 
review of Khat, as it allowed those affected by Khat and senior officials 
to put forward their array of views on Khat to help the Committee with 
their review.  
 
Members considered some options for possible conclusions and 
recommendations to present Cabinet with. The Committee agreed that 
all witnesses had suggested that Khat needed to be classified, but no 
one knew what it needed to be classified as. Members discussed 
classifying Khat as a food stuff, but agreed that this would lead to Khat 
becoming a legitimate substance. Classifying Khat as a vegetable 
could seem as though it had some nutritional value. Members said 
calling Khat a good may send out a message to young people that 
Khat was fine for consumption, which was not what the Committee 
wished to do. 
 
The Committee likened Khat to chewing tobacco, as it had health 
affects yet was available for buying and selling. Members suggested 
that Khat should be classified in its own group as this would allow for 
health warnings and age restrictions to be enforced. Members agreed 
that this would form a final recommendation, as the Committee agreed 
that Khat needed to be classified as something.  
 
Members also agreed that classifying Khat would ensure an authority 
would be responsible for it and therefore take responsibility for health 
and safety checks on Khat imports at the Port of Entry. The Committee 
agreed that the Port of Health should hold this responsibility.  
 
Members were also informed that Senior Health Officials had been 
sent the Consultation Paper and may request a special meeting to 
discuss the Committee’s findings next month. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Khat update and would discuss 
conclusions and recommendations at the meeting in February. 
 

6. PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SERVICES BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2011  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented Planning, Environment and Community Services’ 
budget report to the Committee.  
 
The budget report to Council for Council Tax setting for 2010/11 
contained an initial savings requirement of £20.3m for 2011/12.  As 
part of the continuing work on the HIP Business Improvement Delivery 
project, a budget strategy was devised to address this gap.  Each 
group was given a specific savings target for 2011/12 to deliver through 
their BID programme, with the initial total savings target set at £10.5m.  
In addition groups were tasked with reviewing and reducing all 
pressures and a review was also started on all corporate pressures 
 

 



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 3  

The revenue budget proposals had been developed to deliver a zero 
increase in Council Tax for 2011/12 whilst maintaining balances and 
reserves at £12m over the medium term. 
 
The real challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2011/12 was the 
development of significant savings of around £22m, more than double 
the £10.3m required in 2010/11.  Those savings proposals had been 
developed alongside the in-year challenge of responding to a £3.6m 
government grant cut to funding in 2010/11.  The main pressure for the 
Council to deal with was the income from Government Formula Grant 
reducing by an estimated £10.8m.  This was partially offset through an 
additional central government grant enabling a freeze in Council Tax in 
2011/12. 
 
In addition to the £22m savings proposals are £3.8m of corporate 
pressures, £7.5m of service pressures, an allowance of £2m for 
inflation, proposals for £0.3m of growth and a reduction to the 
contingency requirement of £0.5m. 
 
The development of savings proposals had concentrated on more 
efficient delivery methods and the new operating model and focusing 
on core services; and on not creating new pressures by providing 
services no longer funded by Central government, but instead seeking 
to avoid local impact as far as possible by new ways of working.   
 
The draft capital programme for 2011/12 and indicative allocations for 
the following three years were detailed.  The draft capital programme 
over four years was worth £256.5m with £105m of capital expenditure 
in 2011/12.  This included funding for new General Fund projects of 
£8.3m for the development of Yiewsley Pool site which includes a new 
heath centre, and a major refurbishment of the Central Library.  
 
In addition, the capital programme provided almost £9m of funding for 
key ongoing programmes including the Chrysalis programme, the 
Leader’s Older Peoples Initiative and the upgrade of local town 
centres; and £19m of funding for ongoing major projects such as the 
Libraries refurbishment programme, Highgrove Pool Phase II and the 
South Ruislip Development 
 
The initial approach to the delivery of savings within Planning 
Environment & Community Services Group had been largely driven by 
the delivery of efficiencies through the merger of the former 2 groups of 
Planning & Community Services and Environment & Consumer 
Protection. The savings programme development had also focused on 
a rigorous review and questioning of expenditure across the combined 
Group, and has reviewed the scale of fees and charges. The work to 
date had identified savings of £3.45m in 2011/12. The savings had 
been developed within 3 main categories. 
 
BID Efficiencies – The creation of 4 new service heads within the 
combined group had enabled large scale reorganisation, restructuring 
and removal of duplication. The next stage in the development of these 



  

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                 18 January 2011 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press                                                                     Page 4  

new service groupings would focus on the roll out of the Council’s 
operating model in order to identify further savings opportunities. 
 
Expenditure Review – With the formation of the new Group the 
opportunity had been taken at a strategic level to question the need for 
services and method of service delivery in all areas.  At an operational 
level the expenditure review process had also generated savings 
opportunities. 
 
Fees & Charges – Opportunities exist within the Group to review the 
scale of fees and charges, and a number of savings proposals had 
been developed on this theme.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for a well presented report. Members 
thanked officers for taking a compassionate stance to job losses and 
understood the reasons for the proposed savings. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the budget projections and combined 
budget proposals put forward by the Planning Environment & 
Community Services Group, within the context of the corporate 
budgetary position. 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2011  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed the Work Programme for 2011 and thought 
it would be timely to formally agree their Town Twinning final report, as 
the report had been circulated for comments to the Committee prior to 
the meeting. Members were content with the final report and agreed for 
the report to be presented to Cabinet in February. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the Review of Town Twinning final report. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2011. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


